monitoring products on the market, and taking regulatory actions when necessary. This report 

presents an overview of the FDA’s performance in accordance to its core functions from January 

to December 2024. 

Product Registration   

In 2024, the FDA received a total of Nineteen Thousand Five Hundred and Ninety (19,590) 

product registration applications, a Five percent (5%) decrease from the previous year 

performance. The authority however processed 20,794 product applications, comprising 

submissions made in 2024, as well as carryover of unprocessed applications from preceding 

years. Sixteen Thousand Nine Hundred and Thirty-Seven (16,937) products were 

successfully registered, a seven percent (7%) decrease compared to 2023. Four Thousand 

Eight Hundred and Thirty-Four (4,834) product applications were however deferred due to 

non-compliance with registration requirements, which includes but not limited to labelling, 

indication issues, and failure to meet quality control standards. It is important to note that 

product registration applications are largely client-driven, and therefore not entirely within the

[...]

Also, the FDA's Progressive Licensing Scheme (PLS) continues to play a vital role in assisting 

micro, small, and medium-scale enterprises (MSMEs) in achieving regulatory compliance for 

expedited market entry. Since its establishment, the program has facilitated the registration 

of Ten Thousand Six Hundred and Seventy-Five (10,675) products, including food, cosmetics, 

and household chemical substances. This initiative underscores the FDA's dedication to 

creating a regulatory environment supportive of MSMEs, ensuring their products adhere to 

required standards while streamlining their access to the market. In 2023, Three Thousand 

and Eighty-Three (3,083) food products and Seven Thousand Three Hundred Ninety-Four 

(7,394) cosmetic products were registered.  

Facility Licensing   

The number of facility licensing applications received by the FDA increased from Seven 

Thousand Nine Hundred and Seventy-Eight (7,978) in 2023 to Eight Thousand Eight Hundred 

and Thirty-Five (8,835) in 2024. During the reporting period, the FDA conducted Eight Thousand 

One Hundred and Sixty-Nine (8,169) licensing inspections, representing a seventeen percent 

(17%) increase over the previous year. As a result of these inspections, Four Thousand Three 

Hundred and Ninety (4,390) facilities were successfully licensed in 2024 an eleven percent 

(11%) increase compared to 2023. However, it is important to note that not all inspected facilities 

were licensed. Some failed to meet the necessary regulatory requirements and were deferred

[...]

due to unresolved Corrective and Preventive Action (CAPA) issues. These may include 

deficiencies in hygiene, documentation, equipment standards, or general Good Manufacturing 

Practices, which must be addressed before a license can be granted. In total, the FDA carried 

out Eleven Thousand Five Hundred and Eighty-Five (11,585) inspections across the country in 

2024, marking a five percent (5%) increase over the Eleven Thousand and Thirty-Eight (11,038) 

inspections conducted in 2023. This reflects the Authority’s continued commitment to 

strengthening regulatory oversight and ensuring that all facilities comply with the required 

standards to protect public health. 

Market Surveillance    

In 2024, the Food and Drugs Authority (FDA) conducted a total of Two Thousand Three 

Hundred and Eighty-Five (2,385) market surveillance outings nationwide, representing a 

seventeen percent (17%) decrease compared to the previous year. This decline is largely 

attributed to resource constraints experienced during the year, which affected the Authority’s 

capacity to maintain previous levels of field activity. Similarly, the number of outlets visited 

decreased by three percent (3%), with Twenty-Five Thousand Five Hundred and Seventy-

Seven (25,577) outlets covered during the period.  

Despite the reduction in field activities, the Authority identified a total of Fifty-Four Thousand 

Two Hundred and Forty-Four (54,244) non-compliant products representing a forty-two 

percent (42%) increase over the previous year. This significant rise is a direct result of the 

FDA’s intensified enforcement efforts, including more targeted inspections and stronger 

follow-up actions aimed at clamping down on non-compliant products in the marketplace.  

Product Quality Testing    

The Centre for Laboratory Services and Research (CLSR) of the FDA received a total of Four 

Thousand Two Hundred and Eighty (4,280) samples for testing, reflecting a Twenty-Three 

percent (23%) decrease compared to the previous year. Out of the samples received, fifty-seven 

percent (57%) were analysed representing a thirty-nine percent (39%) decline in analytical 

output relative to 2023.